

Terri R. Pickens (ISB #5828)
PICKENS LAW, P.A.
398 S. 9th Street, Suite 240
Boise, ID 83702
terri@pickenslawboise.com
Tel: (208) 954-5090
Fax: (208) 954-5099

Abha Khanna*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
akhanna@elias.law
Tel: (206) 656-0177

Elisabeth Frost*
David R. Fox*
Justin Baxenberg*
Daniel Cohen*
Qizhou Ge*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
efrost@elias.law
dfox@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
dcohen@elias.law
age@elias.law
Tel: (202) 968-4490

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
*Admitted pro hac vice

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

**MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IDAHO and
IDAHO ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity
as Idaho Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-00107-AKB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT [ECF NO. 55]**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs have standing to assert their poll tax claim. 1

 A. House Bill 340 injures Plaintiffs as organizations. 2

 1. The Alliance 3

 2. MFOL Idaho 5

 B. House Bill 340 injures Plaintiffs’ members and constituents. 6

 II. House Bill 340 imposes an unconstitutional poll tax..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Am. Unites for Kids v. Rousseau</i> , 985 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	9, 10
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>In re Osborne</i> , 76 F.3d 306 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
